Flexural Behaviour of Reinforced Concrete Beams Strengthened with a
Composite Reinforcement Layer: BFRP Grid and ECC
Yu-Zhou Zheng1
, Wen-Wei Wang2, and John C. Brigham3
1 Yu-Zhou Zheng, Ph.D. candidate, Department of Bridge Engineering, School of Transportation, Southeast University,
Nanjing, China, Tel:+86 025-83792352, Fax: +86 025-83794100; E-mail: universe2009@126.com
2 Wen-Wei Wang, Professor (Corresponding author), Department of Bridge Engineering, School of Transportation ,Southeast
University, Nanjing, China, Tel:+86 025-83792352, Fax: +86 025-83794100; E-mail: wangwenwei@seu.edu.cn

gradual propagation of fine cracks in ECC led to a decrease in the tensile stiffness of the ECC coupons.
Finally, the ECC coupons failed by rupture or pulling out of the internal PVA fibers at a major crack
location. The average tensile strength and rupture strain of the three ECC coupons were 2.75 MPa and
0.99% respectively.
3. FLEXURAL TEST OF RC BEAMS STRENGTHENED WITH CRL
3.1 Details of Beam Specimens
A total of six simply supported reinforced concrete (RC) beams with dimensions of 300 mm in depth,
200 mm in width and 1700 mm in span length were manufactured and subjected to four-point bending
tests as shown in Fig.3. The investigated variables included the thickness of BFRP grids and the bond
length of composite reinforcement layer (CRL). Table 2 summarizes the details of all test beams.
Among the six beams, one was a non-strengthened control beam (CL) and the remaining five were
strengthened with a 30 mm thick CRL. Three thicknesses of BFRP grids were applied to reinforce the
ECC over-layer: 1 mm thickness for beam BB-1-500, 3 mm thickness for beams BB-3-500, BB-3-450
and BB-3-400, and 5 mm thickness for beam BB-5-500, respectively. In addition, varying lengths of
CRL were applied to investigate the effect of bonding length on the final debonding failure of CRL:
500 mm length for beam BB-1-500, BB-3-500 and BB-5-500, 450 mm length for beam BB-3-450 and
400 mm for beam BB-3-400, respectively, as shown in Table 2. The bonding length Lf is defined as the
longitudinal distance between the end edge of CRL and nearby loading point as shown in Fig.3.
Four ribbed steel bars of 12 mm in diameter were longitudinally placed into the bottom and top
portions of the test beams as the tensile and compressive steel reinforcement, respectively. The
thickness of concrete cover was 30 mm for both the top and bottom steel reinforcement. The stirrups

Table 2 Details of test beams
Specimen
Concrete ECC Steel reinforcement Thickness of
BFRP
grid/mm
Bond
length of
CRL lf /mm
Distance from
the support to
CRL end a/mm fcu(MPa) Ec(GPa) fecc(MPa) Eecc(GPa) fy(MPa) Es(GPa)
CL
35.0 31.0 2.75 12.0 560 200
- - -
BB-1-500 1mm  500 100
BB-3-500 3mm 500 100
BB-5-500 5mm  500 100
BB-3-450 3mm 450 150
BB-3-400 3mm 400 200
Table 3 Summary of experimental and predicted results of all test beams: loads
Beam ID
Crack state Yielding state  Ultimate state Failure mode